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SHEFA PROVINCIAL 
GOVERNMENT COUNCIL  

PMB 9078 Port Vila Efate  
TEL 22752 

 
President 
Hon Kalmer Tom Kalwatman  

Vice President 
Hon Berry Obed (Emae Constituency) 
 

Tongariki / Buninga Constituency 
Hon John Daniel Nisu 

Efate Offshore Constituency 
Hon Jeffry Kenneth  

Epi Constituency 
Hon Sael Parang 
Hon Mael Omawa 
Hon Jeffry Frank Kekei 

Tongoa Constituency 
Hon Roy Harry Alick 

Makira / Mataso Constituency 
Hon Vari Fred 

Moso / Lelepa Constituency 
Hon Kalpokas Tom 

Efate Constituency 
Hon Soane Paul 
Hon Nokai Manipen 
Hon Sam Kiri 
Hon Moise Kalorisu 
Hon Seule Malasikoto 
Hon Kereto Bakokoto 
Hon Peter Andrew 
 
MANAGMENT 

Secretary General  
Lionel Kaluat 
lkaluat@vanuatu.gov.vu   

Assistant Secretary General  
Ms. Liah John Kaltoi 
ljkaltoi@vanuatu.gov.vu   

Accountant 
Mr Ghislaine James 
gamesg@vanuatu.gov.vu 

Planner 
Mr Jim Tabi 
tabij@vanuatu.gov.vu 

www.facebook.com/ 
SHEFA Provincial Government 
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PROVINCIAL COUNCILLORS 

CONSTITUENCIES  
(Epi, Emae, Tongoa, Tongariki / Buninga, 
Makira / Mataso, Emau, Moso / Lelepa, Efate) 

Area Councils 
(by resident population)  

17 

8 

includes Port Vila urban centre 

SHEFA 
DAY 
18 
JUN 

ELECTION 

12 
MAY 2021 



 

 

SHEFA AREA COUNCIL ADMINISTRATION 

EPI - VERMALI AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Janet Orah 7712231 5657775 janetorah@gmail.com 

EPI - VARISU AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Philip Dick 7671830 5924640 Philipdick78@gmail.com 

EPI - VERMAUL AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Tousil Basil 7713082  tbasil@vanuatu.gov.vu 

EPI - YARSU AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator  Joseph Tasaruru 7692808 5279918 jtasaruru@gmail.com 

TONGOA AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Charlie Willie Marango 7341257 5423851 Williecharlie93@gmail.com 

TONGARIKI / BUNINGA AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Donald Firiam  5944431 difiriam@vanuatu.gov.vu 

MAKIRA / MATASO AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Jacques Berry  5397594 jberry@gmail.com 

EMAE AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Christopher Daniel 7745536 5313645 Chris.d.mtariki@vanuatu.gov.vu 

EMAU AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Robson Misel 5209385   

NGUNA PELE AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator John Roneth 7167634  jronneth25@gmail.com 

NORTH EFATE AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Sylvie Watt 7741885 5331972 swat@vanuatu.gov.vu 

NORTH WEST EFATE AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Abel Joel 7779010 5206176 akalturak@vanuatu.gov.vu 

ERATAP AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Jason Kalman 7671773  jkalman@vanuatu.gov.vu 

ERAKOR AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Freddy Hinge 7711529 5608321 Freddy.mara@gmail.com 

PANGO AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Allen K. Sope 7744306 5478999 allensope@gmail.com 

IFIRA AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Edward Kalsakau 7633967 7741300 kedward@vanuatu.gov.vu 

TANVASOKO AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Jacob James 7743828  batamal3@gmail.com 

MELE AREA COUNCIL 

Area Administrator Anne Marie Nalip 7608935 5133643 amnalip@vanuatu.gov.vu 
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